

No. 105, ORIGINAL

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

STATE OF KANSAS,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

STATE OF COLORADO,

*Defendant,*

*and*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Defendant-Intervenor.*

**On Exceptions To The Fifth And Final  
Report Of The Special Master**

**KANSAS'S MOTION FOR LEAVE  
TO FILE AND SUR-REPLY**

JOHN B. DRAPER  
(Counsel of Record)  
*Special Assistant  
Attorney General*  
MONTGOMERY &  
ANDREWS, P.A.  
P.O. Box 2307  
Santa Fe, NM 87504-2307  
(505) 982-3873

STEVE SIX  
*Attorney General  
of Kansas*  
STEPHEN R. MCALLISTER  
*Solicitor General*  
120 S.W. 10th Ave.  
2nd Fl.  
Topeka, KS 66612-1597  
(785) 296-2215

*Counsel for State of Kansas*

---

**KANSAS'S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE  
SUR-REPLY TO COLORADO'S REPLY**

---

Kansas respectfully requests leave to file the sur-reply that accompanies this motion. In support of its motion, Kansas states as follows:

1. The Court exercises complete discretion over its original jurisdiction docket, including the procedures that apply in original cases.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. Contrary To Colorado's Arguments, The Language Of 28 U.S.C. § 1920, Referring To "A Judge Or Clerk Of Any Court Of The United States," Does Not Apply To This Court Or, At A Minimum, Is Ambiguous And Should Be Construed To Avoid Raising Important And Difficult Constitutional Issues .....	2
II. Contrary To Colorado's Arguments, Congress Lacks The Constitutional Power To Dictate Procedures In This Court's Original Jurisdiction Cases .....	7
CONCLUSION .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998) .....	6
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. ___, 128 S. Ct. 1581 (2008).....	4
<i>California v. Arizona</i> , 440 U.S. 59 (1979) .....	9, 10
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005) .....	6
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001) .....	4
<i>Florida v. Georgia</i> , 58 U.S. (17 How.) 478 (1855) .....	8, 9, 11
<i>Grayson v. Virginia</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 320 (1796).....	8, 11
<i>Grenada County Supervisors v. Brown</i> , 112 U.S. 261 (1884) .....	6
<i>Inhabitants of Montclair Twp. v. Ramsdell</i> , 107 U.S. 147 (1883) .....	4
<i>Kentucky v. Dennison, Governor of Ohio</i> , 65 U.S. (24 How.) 66 (1861) .....	2, 9
<i>Louisiana v. Mississippi</i> , 466 U.S. 921 (1984) .....	12, 13
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 202 U.S. 598 (1906) .....	12
<i>Pierce v. United States</i> , 255 U.S. 398 (1921) .....	10

H  
T  
T  
U  
U  
V  
C  
U  
2:  
2:  
2:  
2:  
S  
S  
S  
1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Continued)

Page	Page
	<i>Revised Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States,</i> 306 U.S. 671 (1939) ..... 14
.6	
	<i>Texas v. New Mexico,</i> 475 U.S. 1004 (1986) ..... 12
.4	
	<i>Texas v. New Mexico,</i> 482 U.S. 124 (1987) ..... 10
10	
	<i>United States ex rel. Attorney General v. Delaware &amp; Hudson Co.,</i> 213 U.S. 366 (1909) ..... 6
.6	
	<i>United States v. Jin Fuey Moy,</i> 241 U.S. 394 (1916) ..... 6
.4	
	<i>Williams v. Taylor,</i> 529 U.S. 362 (2000) ..... 4
11	
	<b>CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS AND RULES</b>
11	
	U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 2 ..... 1, 7
.6	
	28 U.S.C. § 451 ..... 2, 3, 4, 12
.6	
	28 U.S.C. § 1821(b) ..... 3
.4	
	28 U.S.C. § 1911 ..... 5
.4	
	28 U.S.C. § 1920 ..... <i>passim</i>
.9	
	Sup. Ct. R. 17 ..... 14
.9	
	Sup. Ct. R. 17.2 ..... 15
13	
	<b>SECONDARY AUTHORITIES</b>
12	
	17 Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure</i> § 4054 (3d ed. 2007) ..... 5, 11, 12
10	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
22 James Wm. Moore et al., <i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> § 402.02[2][b] (3d ed. 2008) .....	7
David P. Currie, <i>The Constitution in Congress: The First Congress and the Structure of Government, 1789-1791</i> , 2 U. Chi. L. Sch. Roundtable 161 (1995) .....	8
<i>Note, The Original Jurisdiction Of The United States Supreme Court</i> , 11 Stan. L. Rev. 665 (1959) .....	15

C  
K  
F.  
§
